504446635 07/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4493336

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RESTORATION HARDWARE, INC.	07/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	1100 NORTH MARKET STREET		
Internal Address:	RODNEY SQUARE NORTH		
City:	WILMINGTON		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19890		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D552374

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)557-2193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-557-2900

Email: klathrop@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 3200

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11964.097 RESTORATION HAR		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R: KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP	
SIGNATURE: /Kimberley A. Lathrop/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Restoration Hardware 07-07-2017 (executed)#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Restoration Hardware 07-07-2017 (executed)#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Restoration Hardware 07-07-2017 (executed)#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Restoration Hardware 07-07-2017 (executed)#page4.tif

PATENT 504446635 REEL: 042930 FRAME: 0346

source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Restoration Hardware 07-07-2017 (executed)#page5.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

July 7, 2017

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, RESTORATION HARDWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation

(the "Grantor"), with principal offices at 15 Koch Road, Suite J, Corte Madera, California 94925,

hereby grants to WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent, with offices

at Rodney Square North, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890 (the

"Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to

and under the patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the foregoing, collectively, the

"Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in

the Security Agreement, as hereinafter defined) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of

action arising prior to, concurrently with, or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the

Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Grant") is made

to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Grantor's Secured Obligations, as

such term is defined in the Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor, the other Grantors

from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of July 7, 2017 (as amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

91917931v1

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

91917931v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

RESTORATION HARDWARE, INC., as Grantor

Name: Karen Boone

Title: Co-President, Chief Financial and

Administrative Officer, Treasurer and

Secretary

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent and as Grantee

Name: Jennifer Anderson

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 042930 FRAME: 0351

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Country	Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
US	Display case	29/231184	06/01/2005	D552374	10/09/2007

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in Patents

RECORDED: 07/07/2017